(a)	 the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information on the Enlarged Group has been properly

compiled by the directors of the Company on the basis stated;

(b)	 such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; and

(c)	 the pro forma adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information on the Enlarged Group as disclosed pursuant to paragraph 7.31(1) of

the GEM Listing Rules.

Yours faithfully,

Elite Partners CPA Limited
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

Yip Kai Yin
Practising Certificate Number: P05131

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

165

(A)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged
Group as at 31 December 2014

	 Unaudited	 Audited
	 consolidated	 consolidated
	 statement	 statement
	 of financial	 of financial
	 position of	 position of
	 the Group	 the Target
	 as at 31	 Group as at				   The
	 December	 28 February		  Pro forma		  Enlarged
	  2014	 2015	 Sub-total	 adjustments		  Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 Notes	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 14,056	 –	 14,056			   14,056
Investment in an associate	 37,386	 –	 37,386			   37,386

Investment properties	 –	 –	 –	 298,424	 3	 325,000
				   26,576	 4
Loan receivables	 457	 –	 457			   457
Property under development	 –	 298,424	 298,424	 (298,424)	 3	 –

	 51,899	 298,424	 350,323			   376,899

Current assets
Trade and other receivables
  and prepayments	 18,663	 –	 18,663	 (10,000)	 5(a)	 8,663
Loan receivables	 11,899	 –	 11,899			   11,899
Financial assets at fair value
  through profit or loss	 17,339	 –	 17,339			   17,339

Cash and cash equivalents	 10,189	 1	 10,190	 (150,650)	 5(a)	 75,140
				   215,600	 5(a), 6(b)

	 58,090	 1	 58,091			   113,041

Total assets	 109,989	 298,425	 408,414			   489,940

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables
  and accrued liabilities	 9,343	 193	 9,536			   9,536
Obligations under
  finance lease	 181	 –	 181			   181
Amount due to a director	 –	 256	 256			   256

	 9,524	 449	 9,973			   9,973

Net current assets/(liabilities)	 48,566	 (448)	 48,118			   103,068

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

166

	 Unaudited	 Audited
	 consolidated	 consolidated
	 statement	 statement
	 of financial	 of financial
	 position of	 position of
	 the Group	 the Target
	 as at 31	 Group as at				   The
	 December	 28 February		  Pro forma		  Enlarged
	 2014	 2015	 Sub-total	 adjustment		  Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 Notes	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)

Total assets less
  current liabilities	 100,465	 297,976	 398,441			   479,967

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under

  finance leases	 491	 –	 491			   491

Shareholders’ loan	 –	 298,000	 298,000	 (298,000)	 4	 –

	 491	 298,000	 298,491			   491

Net assets/(liabilities)	 99,974	 (24)	 99,950			   479,476

Capital and reserves
  Attributable to the
  Owners of the Company

Share capital	 1,193	 1	 1,194	 (1)	 6(a)	 44,140

				   42,947	 6(b)

Reserves	 98,781	 (25)	 98,756	 25	 6(a)	 276,305

				   4,871	 6(b)

				   172,653	 6(b)

	 99,974	 (24)	 99,950			   320,445

Non-controlling interest	 –	 –	 –	 159,031	 5	 159,031

Total equity	 99,974	 (24)	 99,950			   479,476

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

167

2.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Enlarged Group for the year ended 30 June 2014

		  Audited
	 Audited	 consolidated
	 consolidated	 statement of
	 statement	 profit or loss
	 of profit or loss	 and other
	 and other	 comprehensive
	 comprehensive	 income of the
	 income of the	 Target Group
	 Group for the	 for the period
	 year ended	 ended				   The
	 30 June	 28 February		  Pro forma		  Enlarged
	 2014	 2015	 Sub-total	 adjustment		  Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 Notes	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)

Turnover	 6,734	 –	 6,734			   6,734

Cost of sales	 (6,514)	 –	 (6,514)			   (6,514)

Gross profit	 220	 –	 220			   220

Other income	 928	 –	 928	 4,871	 4	 5,799

Administrative and

  Operating expenses	 (20,897)	 (25)	 (20,922)			   (20,922)

Other operating expenses	 (11,844)	 –	 (11,844)			   (11,844)

Loss from operation	 (31,593)	 (25)	 (31,618)			   (26,747)

Finance costs	 (18,899)	 –	 (18,899)			   (18,899)

Share of profit from

  an associate	 174	 –	 174			   174

Loss before tax	 (50,318)	 (25)	 (50,343)			   (45,472)

Income tax	 –	 –	 –			   –

Loss for the year/period	 (50,318)	 (25)	 (50,343)			   (45,472)

Loss for the year/period
  attributable to:

Owners of the Company	 (50,318)	 (25)	 (50,343)			   (45,472)

Non-controlling interest	 –	 –	 –	 12	 7	 12

Loss for the year/period	 (50,318)	 (25)	 (50,343)			   (45,460)

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

168

		  Audited
	 Audited	 consolidated
	 consolidated	 statement of
	 statement	 profit or loss
	 of profit or loss	 and other
	 and other	 comprehensive
	 comprehensive	 income of the
	 income of the	 Target Group
	 Group for the	 for the period
	 year ended	 ended				   The
	 30 June	 28 February		  Pro forma		  Enlarged
	 2014	 2015	 Sub-total	 adjustment		  Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 Notes	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)

Total comprehensive expenses

  for the year	 (50,318)	 (25)	 (50,343)			   (45,460)

Total comprehensive loss
  attributable to:

Owners of the Company	 (50,318)	 (25)	 (50,343)			   (45,472)

Non-controlling interest	 –	 –	 –			   12

	 (50,318)	 (25)	 (50,343)			   (46,460)

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

169

3.	 Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group for
the year ended 30 June 2014

		  Audited
	 Audited	 consolidated
	 consolidated	 statement of
	 statement	 cash flows
	 of cash flows	 of the Target
	 of the Group	 Group for the
	 for the year	  period ended				   The
	 ended	 28 February		  Pro forma		  Enlarged
	 30 June 2014	 2015	 Sub-total	 adjustment		  Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 Notes	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)

Operating activities
Loss before taxation	 (50,318)	 (25)	 (50,343)	 4,871	 5	 (45,472)
Adjustments for:
  Interest expenses	 18,899	 –	 18,899			   18,899
  Interest income	 (3)	 –	 (3)			   (3)
  Depreciation	 1,826	 –	 1,826			   1,826
  Provision for bad and
    doubtful debt	 544	 –	 544			   544
  Impairment loss on interest
    in an associate	 9,613	 –	 9,613			   9,613
  Share of profit from an
    associate	 (174)	 –	 (174)			   (174)
  (Gain)/Loss on disposal of
    financial assets at fair
    value through profit or loss	 (529)	 –	 (529)			   (529)
  Loss on fair value change in
    financial assets at fair
    value through profit or loss	 211	 –	 211			   211
  Write-off of financial assets
    at fair value through
    profit or loss	 1,476	 –	 1,476			   1,476
  Bargaining purchase arising
    from the acquisition	 –	 –	 –	 (4,871)	 5	 (4,871)

Operating loss before
  working capital changes	 (18,455)	 (25)	 (18,480)			   (18,480)
  Decrease in trade and other
  receivables and prepayments	 134	 –	 134			   134
  Increase in loan receivable	 (2,000)	 –	 (2,000)			   (2,000)
  Increase in trade and other
  payables and accrued liabilities	 2,137	 449	 2,586			   2,586

Cash (used in)/generated
  from operating activities	 (18,184)	 424	 (17,760)			   (17,760)

Interest paid	 (1,415)	 –	 (1,415)			   (1,415)

Net cash (used in)/generated
  from Operating activities	 (19,599)	 424	 (19,175)			   (19,175)

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

170

		  Audited
	 Audited	 consolidated
	 consolidated	 statement of
	 statement	 cash flows
	 of cash flows	 of the Target
	 of the Group	 Group for the
	 for the year	 period ended				   The
	 ended	 28 February		  Pro forma		  Enlarged
	 30 June 2014	 2015	 Sub-total	 adjustment		  Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 Notes	 HK$’000
	 (Note 1)	 (Note 2)

Investment activities
Interest received	 3	 –	 3			   3
Purchases of property,
  plant and equipment	 (1,205)	 (298,424)	 (299,629)			   (299,629)
Purchase of financial assets
  at fair value through
  profit or loss	 (19,324)	 –	 (19,324)			   (19,324)
Proceeds from disposal of
  financial assets
  at fair value through
  profit or loss	 12,857	 –	 12,857			   12,857
Net cash effect on
  acquisition of subsidiary	 –	 –	 –	 (160,650)	 5(a)	 (160,650)

Net cash used in
  investment activities	 (7,669)	 (298,424)	 (306,093)			   (466,743)

Financing activities
Placing of shares	 50,203	 1	 50,204			   50,204
Proceeds form Open Offer	 –	 –	 –	 215,600	 6(b)	 215,600
Proceeds from obligation
  under finance lease	 970	 –	 970			   970
Settlement of obligation
  under finance lease	 (209)	 –	 (209)			   (209)
Increase in shareholders’ loan	 –	 298,000	 298,000			   298,000

Net cash generated from
  financing activities	 50,964	 298,001	 348,965			   564,565

Net increase/(decrease) in
  cash and cash equivalents	 23,696	 1	 23,697			   78,647

Cash and cash equivalents
  at the beginning of the year	 908	 –	 908			   908

Cash and cash equivalents
  at the end of the year	 24,604	 1	 24,605			   79,555

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

171

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1.	 The amounts are extracted from (i) the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Group as at 31 December 2014 as set out in the Company’s published interim report for the six

months ended 31 December 2014; and (ii) the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for

the year ended 30 June 2014 as set out in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended